

**UMBRA COMPANIES INC.**

6312 S. Fiddlers Green Circle Suite 310E  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

---

+1-833-833-2913  
www.Umbracompaniesinc.com  
company@umbraucix.com

**Quarterly Report**

**(For the period ended June 30, 2026 (the “Reporting Period”))**

**Outstanding Shares**

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

502,711,292 as of June 30, 2026 (*Current Reporting Period Date or More Recent Date*)

502,711,292 as of December 31, 2025 (*Most Recent Completed Fiscal Period End*)

**Shell Status**

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company’s shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

**Change in Control**

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control<sup>4</sup> of the company has occurred during this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

**1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)**

---

<sup>4</sup> “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:

- (i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then outstanding voting securities;
- (ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets;
- (iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-period period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or
- (iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

Current Name:

Umbra Companies, Inc.

Previous Names:

Ocean Electric

Until 8-2019

Gold Holding Corp

Until 1-2012

Royal Equine Alliance Corp.

Until 2-2010

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration: Colorado 7-24-2019

Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive): Active

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five period:

Ocean Electric

2012-2019 Incorporated in Nevada and redomiciled to Colorado.

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

NONE

List any stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 3 months:

NONE

Address of the issuer's principal executive office:

6312 S. Fiddlers Green Circle Suite 310E

Greenwood Village CO 80111

Address of the issuer's principal place of business:

*X Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:*

SAME

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five period?

No: ☒

Yes: ☐ If Yes, provide additional details below:

\_\_\_\_\_

## 2) Security Information

### **Transfer Agent**

Name: Pacific Stock Transfer  
Phone: 702-361-3133  
Email: [info@pacificstocktransfer.com](mailto:info@pacificstocktransfer.com)  
Address: 6725 Via Austi Parkway Suite 310  
Las Vegas NV 89119

### **Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:**

*The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.*

|                                                  |               |                           |
|--------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------------------|
| Trading symbol:                                  | UCIX          |                           |
| Exact title and class of securities outstanding: | Common        |                           |
| CUSIP:                                           | 90420E102     |                           |
| Par or stated value:                             | 0.001         |                           |
| Total shares authorized:                         | 7,500,000,000 | As of date: June 30, 2026 |
| Total shares outstanding:                        | 502,711,292   | As of date: June 30, 2026 |
| Total number of shareholders of record:          | 67            | As of date: June 30, 2026 |

*Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.*

### **Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:**

*The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g., preferred shares that do not have a trading symbol). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.*

|                                         |             |                          |
|-----------------------------------------|-------------|--------------------------|
| Exact title and class of the security:  | Preferred A |                          |
| Par or stated value:                    | 0.001       |                          |
| Total shares authorized:                | 10,000,000  | as of date June 30, 2026 |
| Total shares outstanding:               | 10,000,000  | as of date June 30, 2026 |
| Total number of shareholders of record: | 1           | as of date June 30, 2026 |

|                                         |             |                          |
|-----------------------------------------|-------------|--------------------------|
| Exact title and class of the security:  | Preferred B |                          |
| Par or stated value:                    | 0.001       |                          |
| Total shares authorized:                | 10,000,000  | as of date June 30, 2026 |
| Total shares outstanding:               | 2,473,000   | as of date June 30, 2026 |
| Total number of shareholders of record: | 6           | as of date June 30, 2026 |

|                                         |             |                          |
|-----------------------------------------|-------------|--------------------------|
| Exact title and class of the security:  | Preferred E |                          |
| Par or stated value:                    | 0.001       |                          |
| Total shares authorized:                | 100,000,000 | as of date June 30, 2026 |
| Total shares outstanding:               | 0           | as of date June 30, 2026 |
| Total number of shareholders of record: | 0           | as of date June 30, 2026 |

*Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities.*

**Security Description:**

*The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:*

**1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.**

All holders of common stock shall have 1 vote towards matters brought before the board. All holders shall have rights to dividends in the case that they are awarded, and distributed following dividends paid to Preferred Shareholders.

**2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions.**

**Series A Convertible Preferred Stock**

The Company has designated 10,000,000 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock. Each 1,000 share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock converts into 1 shares of common stock of the Company at the election of the holder, subject to equitable adjustments. Each share entitles 100,000 voting rights and 6% of net profit payable on quarterly basis as dividend.

As of June 30, 2026, and December 31, 2025, the Company had 10,000,000 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock issued and outstanding.

**Series B Convertible Preferred Stock**

The Company has designated 10,000,000 shares of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock. Each share of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock converts into 1,000 shares of common stock of the Company at the election of the holder (with no more than 4.95% shareholdings after conversion), subject to equitable adjustments. Each share entitles the holder to 1,000 voting rights.

During the six months ending June 30, 2026, the following transaction took place:

As of June 30, 2026, and December 31, 2025, the Company had 2,429,000 and 2,429,000 shares of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock issued and outstanding, respectively.

### **Series E Convertible Preferred Stock**

The Company has designated 100,000,000 shares of Series E Convertible Preferred Stock. Each share of Series E Convertible Preferred Stock converts into 2 shares of common stock of the Company at the election of the holder (with no more than 4.95% shareholdings after conversion), subject to equitable adjustments. Each share does not entitle voting rights. The dividend entitlement is 2% of net profit payable on a period basis.

As of June 30, 2026, and December 31, 2025, the Company had nil shares of Series E Convertible Preferred Stock issued and outstanding.

**3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.**

Series A Shares cannot be impaired by other shareholders.

**4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report.**

NONE

### 3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal periods and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

#### A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal period and any subsequent period.

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal period:

No: ☐ Yes: X (If yes, you must complete the table below)

| Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Period End: |                                                                                 |                                        |                     |       |                                 |                                                                                                                      |                           |                                               |                                 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|---------------------|-------|---------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| <u>Opening Balance</u>                                         |                                                                                 |                                        |                     |       |                                 |                                                                                                                      |                           |                                               |                                 |
| Date <u>12/31/21</u>                                           | Common:                                                                         | 2,915,011,292                          |                     |       |                                 |                                                                                                                      |                           |                                               |                                 |
|                                                                | Preferred:                                                                      | 1,020,000                              |                     |       |                                 |                                                                                                                      |                           |                                               |                                 |
| Date of Transaction                                            | Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury) | Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled) | Class of Securities | Value | Were Shares Discounted (Yes/No) | Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed). | Reason for share issuance | Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing. | Exemption or Registration Type. |
| 11/13/2019                                                     | Issuance                                                                        | 90,000,000                             | Common              | 0.001 | No                              | Umbra Holdings, LLC <sup>1</sup>                                                                                     | Assignment of Assets      | Restricted                                    | N/A                             |
| 9/14/2021                                                      | Issuance                                                                        | 1,467,544,659                          | Common              | 0.001 | No                              | Umbra Holdings, LLC <sup>1</sup>                                                                                     | Change in Control         | Restricted                                    | N/A                             |
| 9/14/2021                                                      | Issuance                                                                        | 329,000,000                            | Common              | 0.001 | No                              | Panthera Capital Holdings, LLC <sup>2</sup>                                                                          | Assignment of assets      | Restricted                                    | N/A                             |
| 9/14/2021                                                      | Issuance                                                                        | 310,000,000                            | Common              | 0.001 | No                              | European Chamber of Commerce for Investment banks & Trusts <sup>3</sup>                                              | Services Rendered         | Restricted                                    | N/A                             |
| 9/14/2021                                                      | Issuance                                                                        | 310,000,000                            | Common              | 0.001 | No                              | A.M.E.N. Inc. <sup>4</sup>                                                                                           | Donations                 | Restricted                                    | N/A                             |
| 9/14/2021                                                      | Issuance                                                                        | 107,890,018                            | Common              | 0.001 | No                              | Royal Bank & Private Trust <sup>5</sup>                                                                              | Services Rendered         | Restricted                                    | N/A                             |
| 9/14/2021                                                      | Issuance                                                                        | 5,000,000                              | Common              | 0.001 | No                              | BKI, Inc. <sup>6</sup>                                                                                               | Services Rendered         | Restricted                                    | N/A                             |
| 9/14/2021                                                      | Issuance                                                                        | 100,000,000                            | Common              | 0.001 | No                              | Panthera Capital Holdings B. V. <sup>7</sup>                                                                         | Change in Control         | Restricted                                    | N/A                             |

|            |           |               |             |       |    |                                                             |                          |            |     |
|------------|-----------|---------------|-------------|-------|----|-------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|------------|-----|
| 9/14/2021  | Issuance  | 75,000,000    | Common      | 0.001 | No | Commercial Investments Bank & capital Trust AG <sup>8</sup> | Services Rendered        | Restricted | N/A |
| 9/14/2021  | Issuance  | 75,000,000    | Common      | 0.001 | No | Swiss International Investment Trust <sup>9</sup>           | Services Rendered        | Restricted | N/A |
| 9/14/2021  | Issuance  | 50,000,000    | Common      | 0.001 | No | Libra Advisors AG. <sup>10</sup>                            | Services Rendered        | Restricted | N/A |
| 11/9/2023  | Issuance  | 3,000,000     | Common      | 0.001 | No | Palladin Power Assets Limited                               | Services Rendered        | Restricted | N/A |
| 11/14/2023 | Issuance  | 3,600,000     | Common      | 0.001 | No | Paul Jackson                                                | Director Compensation    | Restricted | N/A |
| 11/14/2023 | Issuance  | 7,500,000     | Common      | 0.001 | No | Rohn Monroe                                                 | Director Compensation    | Restricted | N/A |
| 11/14/2023 | Issuance  | 2,600,000     | Common      | 0.001 | No | William Pitre                                               | Director Compensation    | Restricted | N/A |
| 11/17/2023 | Cancelled | 1,400,000,000 | Common      | 0.001 | No | Umbra Holdings, LLC                                         | Converted to Preferred B | Restricted | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Cancelled | 310,000,000   | Common      | 0.001 | No | AMEN INC                                                    | Converted to Preferred B | Restricted | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Cancelled | 310,000,000   | Common      | 0.001 | No | European Chamber of Commerce                                | Converted to Preferred B | Restricted | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Cancelled | 329,000,000   | Common      | 0.001 | No | Panthera Capital Holdings LLC                               | Converted to Preferred B | Restricted | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Cancelled | 100,000,000   | Common      | 0.001 | No | Panthera Capital Holdings B.V.                              | Converted to Preferred B | Restricted | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Issuance  | 1,400,000     | Preferred B | 0.001 | No | Umbra Holdings, LLC <sup>1</sup>                            | Converted from Common    | N/A        | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Issuance  | 310,000       | Preferred B | 0.001 | No | AMEN INC <sup>4</sup>                                       | Converted from Common    | N/A        | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Issuance  | 310,000       | Preferred B | 0.001 | No | European Chamber of Commerce <sup>3</sup>                   | Converted from Common    | N/A        | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Issuance  | 329,000       | Preferred B | 0.001 | No | Panthera Capital Holdings, LLC <sup>2</sup>                 | Converted from Common    | N/A        | No  |
| 11/17/2023 | Issuance  | 100,000       | Preferred B | 0.001 | No | Panthera Capital Holdings B.V. <sup>7</sup>                 | Converted from Common    | N/A        | No  |

|                                                                                                                                          |          |           |             |       |    |                                             |                    |     |     |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|-----------|-------------|-------|----|---------------------------------------------|--------------------|-----|-----|
| 12/15/2023                                                                                                                               | Issuance | 9,000,000 | Preferred A | 0.001 | No | Panthera Capital Holdings, LLC <sup>2</sup> | Cash Consideration | N/A | N/A |
| 1/25/2025                                                                                                                                | Issuance | 44,000    | Preferred B | 0.001 | No | Global Merger and Acquisition Trust         | Asset Assignment   | N/A | N/A |
| Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:<br>Date: June 30, 2026 <u>Ending Balances</u><br>Common: 502,711,292<br>Preferred: 12,473,000 |          |           |             |       |    |                                             |                    |     |     |

**Example:** A company with a fiscal period end of December 31 2023, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023, pursuant to the tabular format above.

\*\*\*Control persons for any entities in the table above must be disclosed in the table or in a footnote here.

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

#### Footnotes:

1. Umbra Holdings, LLC is controlled by Panthera Capital Holdings, LLC as its manager
2. Panther Capital Holdings LLC is controlled by Rohn Monroe
3. European Chamber of Commerce for Investment banks & Trusts is controlled by Stephan Schurmann Director,
4. A.M.E.N. Inc.is controlled by Rohn Monroe
5. Royal Bank & Private Trust is controlled by Michael Boateng
6. BKI INC is controlled by Chris Lotito
7. Panthera Capital Holdings B.V. is controlled by Rohn Monroe
8. Commercial Investments Bank & Capital Trust A.G is controlled by Yanely Jaina Martinez
9. Swiss International Investment Trust is controlled by Michael Boateng
10. Libra Advisors AG is controlled by Shankar Peerthy

## B. Promissory and Convertible Notes

Indicate by check mark whether there are any outstanding promissory, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities:

No: ☒ Yes: ☐ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

| Date of Note Issuance | Outstanding Balance (\$) | Principal Amount at Issuance (\$) | Interest Accrued (\$) | Maturity Date | Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares) | Name of Noteholder.<br><br>*** You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed. | Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.) |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|
| _____                 | _____                    | _____                             | _____                 | _____         | _____                                                                                        | _____                                                                                           | _____                                           |
| _____                 | _____                    | _____                             | _____                 | _____         | _____                                                                                        | _____                                                                                           | _____                                           |
| _____                 | _____                    | _____                             | _____                 | _____         | _____                                                                                        | _____                                                                                           | _____                                           |
| _____                 | _____                    | _____                             | _____                 | _____         | _____                                                                                        | _____                                                                                           | _____                                           |

\*\*\*Control persons for any entities in the table above must be disclosed in the table or in a footnote here.

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

#### 4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on [www.OTCMarkets.com](http://www.OTCMarkets.com).

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

UMBRA COMPANIES, INC. (the "Company") was incorporated in the State of Nevada on January 10, 2006 under the name of Ocean Electric, Inc. On July 24, 2019, the Company, by an agreement and plan of merger, re-domiciled in the State of Colorado. On July 31, 2019, the Company changed its name to UMBRA COMPANIES, INC. The Company is engaged primarily in investment of real estate development.

On August 11, 2021, Panthera Capital Holdings, LLC ("PCH") acquired 100% of Umbra Holdings, LLC, who owned 1,000,000 preferred stock A represented 99.9% voting rights of the Company (the "Stock Purchase"). The Company issued 1,567,544,659 common stocks on June 14, 2021, to Umbra Holdings, LLC and Panthera Capital Holdings B.V.. Prior to the Stock Purchase, the Company was considered as a shell company based upon the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) Rules 211, 405 and 144. The transaction was treated as a recapitalization of the Company.

On August 18, 2021, the major shareholder approved the disbanding of the entire board and removal of all officers, and the appointment of new officers and directors.

On July 20, 2022, PCH acquired 1,000,000 preferred stock A of the Company from Umbra Holdings, LLC, and became the major shareholder of the Company.

As of June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, by virtual of voting rights, PCH entitles 99.736%; Mr. Rohn Monroe, who is the sole shareholder of PCH, Umbra Holdings, LLC, A.M.E.N. INC, Panthera Capital Holdings B.V. and through his personal holdings, in aggregate entitles 99.932% of voting rights.

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

The company does not currently own any subsidiary companies.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

The Company is a Colorado-based Real Estate Development Investment company with a nationwide presence. Our aim is to deploy capital and resources for the development of Master Communities, offering a diverse range of housing options from affordable, high-end condos and large luxury estate homes. Our commitment to delivering masterfully planned homes with exquisite designs and architecture sets us apart in the real estate development industry.

#### 5) Issuer's Facilities

*The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.*

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership.

Our corporate and executive office is located at 6312 S. Fiddlers Green Circle Suite 310E Greenwood Village, CO 80111, telephone number (833) 833-2913. We are parties to an office rental agreement at variable amount based on the daily consumption of office amenities, for a term of 12 months.

We believe that our current facilities are adequate for our current needs. We expect to secure new facilities or expand existing facilities as necessary to support future growth. We believe that suitable additional space will be available on commercially reasonable terms as needed to accommodate our operations.

## 6) All Officers, Directors, and Control Persons of the Company

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.

In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer's securities.

If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

*The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.*

| Name of Officer/Director or Control Person | Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer/Director/Owner of more than 5%) | Residential Address (City / State Only) | Number of shares owned   | Share type/class     | Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding | Note                                           |
|--------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|
| Umbra Holdings, LLC                        | Rohn Monroe, Director                                                  | Greenwood Village, CO                   | 156,544,659<br>1,400,000 | Common<br>Series B   | 31.14%<br>56.61%                          | Rohn Monroe is the CEO of Umbra Companies, Inc |
| AMEN INC                                   | Rohn Monroe - President                                                | Las Vegas, NV                           | 310,000                  | Series B             | 12.13%                                    | Rohn Monroe is the CEO of Umbra Companies, Inc |
| Panthera Capital Holdings LLC              | Rohn Monroe, Director                                                  | Las Vegas, NV                           | 329,000<br>10,000,000    | Series B<br>Series A | 13.31%<br>100%                            | Rohn Monroe is the CEO of Umbra Companies, Inc |
| Panthera Capital Holdings B.V              | Rohn Monroe, Director                                                  | Las Vegas, NV                           | 100,000                  | Series B             | 4.04%                                     | Rohn Monroe is the CEO of Umbra Companies, Inc |
| Paul Jackson                               | CFO                                                                    | Summerlin, NV                           | 3,600,000                | Common               | 0.716%                                    |                                                |
| William Pitre                              | Board Member                                                           | Summerlin, NV                           | 2,600,000                | Common               | 0.517%                                    |                                                |
| Rohn Monroe                                | CEO/ Chairman                                                          | Summerlin NV                            | 7,500,000                | Common               | 1.492%                                    |                                                |

- (1) Applicable percentage ownership is based on 502,711,292 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2026, together with securities exercisable or convertible into shares of common stock within 60 days of June 30, 2026. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission and generally includes voting or investment power with respect to securities. Shares of common stock that a person has the right to acquire beneficial ownership

of upon the exercise or conversion of options, convertible stock, warrants or other securities that are currently exercisable or convertible or that will become exercisable or convertible within 60 days of June 30, 2026, are deemed to be beneficially owned by the person holding such securities for the purpose of computing the number of shares beneficially owned and percentage of ownership of such person, but are not treated as outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.

- (2) Applicable percentage ownership is based on 10,000,000 shares and 2,429,000 shares of series A and B preferred stocks outstanding and to be issued as of June 30, 2026, respectively.
- (3) Rohn Monroe is the sole shareholder of Panthera Capital Holdings LLC, Umbra Holdings, LLC, A.M.E.N. INC and Panthera Capital Holdings B.V.

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on [www.OTCMarkets.com](http://www.OTCMarkets.com). If any updates are needed to your public company profile, log in to [www.OTCIQ.com](http://www.OTCIQ.com) to update your company profile.

## 7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 period:

- 1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

NONE

- 2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities;

NONE

- 3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

NONE

- 4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

NONE

- 5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

NONE

- 6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

NONE

- B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

NONE

**8) Third Party Service Providers**

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on [www.OTCMarkets.com](http://www.OTCMarkets.com). If any updates are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.

Securities Counsel (must include Counsel preparing Attorney Letters).

*All other means of Investor Communication:*

X (Twitter): @UmbraCompanies  
Discord: \_\_\_\_\_  
LinkedIn https://www.linkedin.com/company/umbra-companies-inc-ucix  
Facebook: \_\_\_\_\_  
[Other ] \_\_\_\_\_

#### Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Investment  
Bank  
Name:  
Firm: **Glendale Securities, Inc.**  
Address: 15233 Ventura Blvd.  
Suite 712 Sherman Oaks, CA  
91403.  
Phone:  
Email:

### **9) Disclosure & Financial Information**

A. The Financial Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Ato Professionals  
Firm: N/A  
Address: 1722 11 Street SW, Calgary  
Canada  
Phone: +1-905-920-9684  
Email: [atoprofessionals@gmail.com](mailto:atoprofessionals@gmail.com)

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

☐ IFRS  
☒ U.S. GAAP

C. The following financial statements were audited by (name of individual):

Name: Aloba, Awomolo and Partners  
Firm: Audit  
Address: Floor 4, Providence Court  
Ajibade Bus Stop  
Ibadan, Nigeria  
Phone: 08055439586,  
Email: [audits@alobaawomolo.org](mailto:audits@alobaawomolo.org)

### **10) Securities Counsel**

Name: Thomas Cook  
Firm: 10470 W. Cheyenne Ave.  
Suite 115, PMB 303  
Las Vegas, NV 89129

Name: **SD Mitchell & Associates, PLC**  
Firm: 829 Harcourt Rd.  
Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230

Describe the qualifications of the person or person who prepared the financial statements:<sup>5</sup> Assisted by the CEO Rohn Monroe of the company.

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:

- Audit letter, if audited;
- Balance Sheet;
- Statement of Income;
- Statement of Cash Flows;
- Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)
- Financial Notes

**Financial Statement Requirements:**

- Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document.
- Financial statements must be “machine readable”. Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.
- Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.
- Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited.

---

<sup>5</sup> The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.

## 11) Issuer Certification

### *Principal Executive Officer:*

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Rohn Monroe, Chief Executive Officer certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Umbra Companies, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the period presented in this disclosure statement.

\_\_\_\_\_[Date]

/s/ Rohn Monroe [CEO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”)

### *Principal Financial Officer:*

I, Paul Jackson, Chief Finance/ Strategy Officer certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Umbra Companies, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the period presented in this disclosure statement.

\_\_\_\_\_[Date]

/s/ Paul Jackson [CFO's Signature]

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”)

## INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

|                                                                        | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <a href="#"><u>Balance Sheets</u></a>                                  | F-4                |
| <a href="#"><u>Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss</u></a> | F-5                |
| <a href="#"><u>Statements of Cash Flows</u></a>                        | F-6                |
| <a href="#"><u>Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity</u></a>   | F-7                |
| <a href="#"><u>Notes to Financial Statements</u></a>                   | F-8 – F-17         |

**UMBRA COMPANIES, INC.**  
**BALANCE SHEETS**  
**AS OF JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025**  
(Currency expressed in United States Dollars (“US\$”), except for number of shares)  
(UNAUDITED)

|                                                                                                                                                                                 | As of June 30,<br>2026(Unaudited) | As of December<br>31, 2025. |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                                                                                                                                                   |                                   |                             |
| <b>Current Assets</b>                                                                                                                                                           |                                   |                             |
| Cash and Bank                                                                                                                                                                   | \$ 53,131                         | \$ -                        |
| Deposits, Prepayments and Other receivables                                                                                                                                     | \$ 269,164                        | \$ 269,164                  |
| <b>Total current assets</b>                                                                                                                                                     | <b>\$ 322,295</b>                 | <b>\$ 269,164</b>           |
| <b>Non-Current Asset</b>                                                                                                                                                        |                                   |                             |
| Property and Equipment                                                                                                                                                          | \$ 11,998                         | \$ 11,998                   |
| Assets held under Assignments                                                                                                                                                   | \$ 9,000,000                      | \$ 9,000,000                |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                                                                                                                                             | <b>\$ 9,334,293</b>               | <b>\$ 9,281,161</b>         |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>                                                                                                                                     |                                   |                             |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>                                                                                                                                                      |                                   |                             |
| Accrued Liabilities and other payables                                                                                                                                          | \$ 471,236                        | \$ 429,218                  |
| Amount due to related parties                                                                                                                                                   | \$ 799,625                        | \$ 799,625                  |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>                                                                                                                                                | <b>\$ 1,270,861</b>               | <b>\$ 1,228,843</b>         |
| <b>Total other liabilities</b>                                                                                                                                                  | <b>\$ -</b>                       | <b>\$ -</b>                 |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>                                                                                                                                                        | <b>\$ 1,270,861</b>               | <b>\$ 1,228,843</b>         |
| <b>Stockholders' Equity</b>                                                                                                                                                     |                                   |                             |
| Preferred Stock Class A par value \$0.001 - Authorised 10,000,000 shares. 1,000,000 issued and outstanding                                                                      | \$ 10,000                         | \$ 10,000                   |
| Preferred Stock Class B par value \$0.001 - Authorised 10,000,000 shares. 2,429,000 Issued and Outstanding                                                                      | \$ 2,429                          | \$ 2,429                    |
| Preferred Stock Class B par value \$0.001 - Authorised 10,000,000 shares. 44,000 Issued and outstanding                                                                         | \$ 44                             | \$ 44                       |
| Common stock, par value \$0.001 - authorized 100,000,000 shares 502,711,292 and 502,711,292 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2026 and December 31,2025 respectively | \$ 502,711                        | \$ 502,711                  |
| Common stock, par value \$0.001 - authorized 7,500,000,000 shares 50,000 and 25,000 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2026 and 2025 respectively                     | \$ 50                             | \$ 50                       |
| Additional paid-in-capital                                                                                                                                                      | \$ 12,773,423                     | \$ 12,720,781               |
| Accumulated deficit                                                                                                                                                             | \$ (5,225,225)                    | \$ (5,183,696)              |
| <b>TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>                                                                                                                                               | <b>\$ 8,063,432</b>               | <b>\$ 8,052,319</b>         |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>                                                                                                                               | <b>\$ 9,334,293</b>               | <b>\$ 9,281,161</b>         |

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**UMBRA COMPANIES, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND**  
**COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025**  
**(Currency expressed in United States Dollars (“US\$”))**

| (UNAUDITED)                                |                                           |                           |                                         |                           |
|--------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------------------|---------------------------|
|                                            | For the Three Month Period Ended June 30, |                           | For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, |                           |
|                                            | 2026                                      | 2025                      | 2026                                    | 2025                      |
| <b>Operating revenue:</b>                  |                                           |                           |                                         |                           |
| Revenues                                   | \$ -                                      | \$ -                      | \$ -                                    | \$ -                      |
| Cost of revenues                           | \$ -                                      | \$ -                      | \$ -                                    | \$ -                      |
| <b>Gross Profit</b>                        | <u>\$ -</u>                               | <u>\$ -</u>               | <u>\$ -</u>                             | <u>\$ -</u>               |
| <b>Operating expenses:</b>                 |                                           |                           |                                         |                           |
| General and administrative                 | \$ (31,398)                               | \$ (17,860)               | \$ (41,529)                             | \$ (17,860)               |
| Interest expenses, net                     | \$ -                                      | \$ -                      | \$ -                                    | \$ -                      |
| Other Expenses                             |                                           |                           |                                         |                           |
| <b>Total operating expenses</b>            | <u>\$ (31,398)</u>                        | <u>\$ (17,860)</u>        | <u>\$ (41,529)</u>                      | <u>\$ (17,860)</u>        |
| <b>Loss from operations</b>                | <u>\$ (31,398)</u>                        | <u>\$ (17,860)</u>        | <u>\$ (41,529)</u>                      | <u>\$ (17,860)</u>        |
| <b>Other Income (expenses)</b>             |                                           |                           |                                         |                           |
| Other income, net                          | \$ -                                      | \$ -                      | \$ -                                    | \$ -                      |
| Related party other income                 | \$ -                                      | \$ -                      | \$ -                                    | \$ -                      |
| <b>Total other income/(expense)</b>        | <u>\$ -</u>                               | <u>\$ -</u>               | <u>\$ -</u>                             | <u>\$ -</u>               |
| <b>Net Loss</b>                            | <u><u>\$ (31,398)</u></u>                 | <u><u>\$ (17,860)</u></u> | <u><u>\$ (41,529)</u></u>               | <u><u>\$ (17,860)</u></u> |
| <b>Net Loss Per Share</b>                  |                                           |                           |                                         |                           |
| Basic and Diluted                          | \$ (0.000094)                             | \$ (0.000094)             | \$ (0.000094)                           | \$ (0.000094)             |
| <b>Weighted Average Shares Outstanding</b> |                                           |                           |                                         |                           |
| Basic and Diluted                          | \$ 502,748,792                            | \$ 502,748,792            | \$ 502,748,792                          | \$ 502,748,792            |

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**UMBRA COMPANIES, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025**  
**(Currency expressed in United States Dollars (“US\$”))**  
**(UNAUDITED)**

|                                                               | <u>Period</u><br><u>Ended June</u><br><u>30, 2026</u> | <u>Period Ended</u><br><u>June 30, 2025</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>                  |                                                       |                                             |
| Net loss from continuing operations attributable to           | \$ (41,529)                                           | \$ (17,860)                                 |
| <b>Adjustments to reconcile net Income (loss) to net cash</b> |                                                       |                                             |
| Depreciation                                                  | \$ -                                                  | \$ -                                        |
| Stock - based compensation                                    | \$ -                                                  | \$ -                                        |
| Preferred stock issuance                                      | \$ -                                                  | \$ -                                        |
| <b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</b>           |                                                       |                                             |
| Accrued Liabilities and Other payables                        | \$ 42,018                                             | \$ 17,831                                   |
| Amount due to related parties                                 | \$ -                                                  | \$ -                                        |
| Deposits, Prepayments and Other receivables                   | \$ -                                                  | \$ -                                        |
| Related party payable                                         | \$ -                                                  | \$ -                                        |
| <b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>                  | <b>\$ 489</b>                                         | <b>\$ (29)</b>                              |
| <b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>                   |                                                       |                                             |
| Additional Paid In Capital                                    | \$ 52,642                                             | \$ -                                        |
| <b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>                  | <b>\$ 52,642</b>                                      | <b>\$ -</b>                                 |
| <b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>                   |                                                       |                                             |
| Proceed from issue of preferred stock                         | \$ -                                                  | \$ -                                        |
| <b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>              | <b>\$ 53,131</b>                                      | <b>\$ (29)</b>                              |
| Net increase in cash                                          | \$ 53,131                                             | \$ (29)                                     |
| Cash, beginning of period                                     | \$ -                                                  | \$ 8,009                                    |
| <b>Cash, end of period</b>                                    | <b>\$ 53,131</b>                                      | <b>\$ 7,980</b>                             |

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**UMBRA COMPANIES, INC.**  
**STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025**  
(Currency expressed in United States Dollars ("US\$"), except for number of shares)

| Description                          | Shares             | Common<br>Stock | Common<br>Stock(To<br>be<br>Issued | Preferred<br>Stock(A) | Preferred<br>Stock(B) | Preferred<br>Stock(B) | Additional<br>Paid-in<br>Capital | Accumulated<br>Deficit | Total            |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|------------------|
|                                      |                    | \$              | \$                                 | \$                    | \$                    | \$                    | \$                               | \$                     | \$               |
| <b>Balance – Balance Jan 1, 2025</b> | 515,234,292        | 502,711         | 50                                 | 10,000                | 2,429                 | 44                    | 47,720,781                       | (5,136,530)            | 43,099,485       |
| Common stock issued                  | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | -                                | -                      | -                |
| Preferred Stock (A)                  | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | -                                | -                      | -                |
| Preferred Stock (B)                  | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | -                                | -                      | -                |
| Assets(Bond) Cancelled /Expired      | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | (35,000,000)                     | -                      | (35,000,000)     |
| Net (loss)                           | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | -                                | (47,166)               | (47,166)         |
| <b>Balance – Dec 31, 2025</b>        | <b>515,234,292</b> | <b>502,711</b>  | <b>50</b>                          | <b>10,000</b>         | <b>2,429</b>          | <b>44</b>             | <b>12,720,781</b>                | <b>(5,183,696)</b>     | <b>8,052,319</b> |
| <b>Balance – Balance Jan 1, 2026</b> | 515,234,292        | 502,711         | 50                                 | 10,000                | 2,429                 | 44                    | 12,720,781                       | (5,183,696)            | 8,052,319        |
| Common stock issued                  | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | -                                | -                      | -                |
| Preferred Stock (A)                  | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | -                                | -                      | -                |
| Preferred Stock (B)                  | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | -                                | -                      | -                |
| Assets(Bond) Cancelled /Expired      | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | 52,642                           | -                      | 52,642           |
| Net (loss)                           | -                  | -               | -                                  | -                     | -                     | -                     | -                                | (41,529)               | (41,529)         |
| <b>Balance – June 30, 2026</b>       | <b>515,234,292</b> | <b>502,711</b>  | <b>50</b>                          | <b>10,000</b>         | <b>2,429</b>          | <b>44</b>             | <b>12,773,423</b>                | <b>(5,225,225)</b>     | <b>8,063,432</b> |

**UMBRA COMPANIES, INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2026 AND 2025**  
**(Currency expressed in United States Dollars (“US\$”), except for number of shares)**

**NOTE –1 DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND ORGANIZATION**

UMBRA COMPANIES, INC. (the “Company”) was incorporated in the State of Nevada on January 10, 2006 under the name of Ocean Electric, Inc. On July 24, 2019, the Company, by an agreement and plan of merger, re-domiciled in the State of Colorado. On July 31, 2019, the Company changed its name to UMBRA COMPANIES, INC. The Company is engaged primarily in investment of real estate development.

On August 11, 2021, Panthera Holdings, Inc. acquired 100% of Umbra Holdings, LLC, who owned 1,000,000 preferred stock A represented 99.9% voting rights of the Company (the “Stock Purchase”). The Company issued 1,567,544,659 common stocks on June 14, 2021, to Umbra Holdings, LLC and Panthera Capital Holdings B.V., an affiliated company of Panthera Holdings, LLC

On July 20, 2022, Panthera Capital Holdings, LLC (“PCH”), acquired 1,000,000 preferred stock A of the Company from Umbra Holdings, LLC.

As of March 31, 2023, by virtual of voting rights, PCH entitles 99.736%; Mr. Rohn Monroe, who is the sole shareholder of PCH, Umbra Holdings, LLC, A.M.E.N. INC, Panthera Capital Holdings B.V. and through his personal holdings, in aggregate entitles 99.932% of voting rights.

Prior to the Stock Purchase, the Company was considered as a shell company based upon the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) Rules 211, 405 and 144. The transaction was treated as a recapitalization of the Company.

After the Stock Purchase, the Company has yet to incorporate a subsidiary to commence the investment of real estate development.

**NOTE – 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The accompanying financial statements reflect the application of certain significant accounting policies as described in this note and elsewhere in the accompanying financial statements and notes.

- Basis of presentation

These accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“US GAAP”).

- Use of estimates and assumptions

In preparing the financial statements, management makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities in the balance sheet and revenues and expenses during the period reported. Actual results may differ from these estimates. If actual results significantly differ from the Company’s estimates, the Company’s financial condition and results of operations could be materially impacted. Significant estimates in the period include the valuation and useful lives of tangible assets and financial assets assigned to the Company.

- Real Estate

Operating real estate assets are stated at cost and consist of land and improvements, buildings and improvements, furniture, fixtures and equipment, and other costs incurred during their development, redevelopment and acquisition. Significant expenditures which improve or extend the life of an existing asset and that will benefit the Company for period greater than a period, are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

Project costs related to the development, construction and redevelopment of real estate projects (including interest and related loan fees, property taxes and other direct costs) are capitalized as a cost of the project. Indirect project costs that relate to several projects are capitalized and allocated to the projects to which they relate. Indirect costs not clearly related to development, construction and redevelopment activity are expensed as incurred. For development, capitalization (i) begins when the Company has determined that development of the future asset is probable, (ii) can be suspended if there is no current development activity underway, but future development is still probable and (iii) ends when the asset, or a portion of an asset, is delivered and is ready for its intended use, or the Company's intended use changes such that capitalization is no longer appropriate.

- Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at cost and represent cash on hand, demand deposits placed with banks or other financial institutions and all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of twelve months or less as of the purchase date of such investments.

- Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest, which are due within contractual payment terms, generally 31 to 90 days from completion of service. Credit is extended based on evaluation of a customer's financial condition, the customer credit-worthiness and their payment history. Accounts receivable outstanding longer than the contractual payment terms are considered past due. Past due balances over 90 days and over a specified amount are reviewed individually for recoverability. At the end of fiscal period, the Company specifically evaluates individual customer's financial condition, credit history, and the current economic conditions to monitor the progress of the collection of accounts receivables. The Company will consider the allowance for doubtful accounts for any estimated losses resulting from the inability of its customers to make required payments. For the receivables that are past due or not being paid according to payment terms, the appropriate actions are taken to exhaust all means of collection, including seeking legal resolution in a court of law. Account balances are charged off against the allowance after all means of collection have been exhausted and the potential for recovery is considered remote. The Company does not have any off-balance-sheet credit exposure related to its customers. As of June 30, 2026 and 2025, there was no allowance for doubtful accounts.

- For-Sale Inventory

The Company presents for-sale inventory at historical cost and evaluates the inventory for impairment when potential indicators exist, as further discussed under "Impairment of Long-Lived Assets" below. As of June 30, 2026 and 2025, the Company did not record an allowance for obsolete inventories, nor have there been any write-offs.

- Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis over the following expected useful lives from the date on which they become fully operational and after taking into account their estimated residual values:

|                        | Expected useful<br>lives |
|------------------------|--------------------------|
| Office equipment       | 5 period                 |
| Furniture and fixtures | 5 period                 |
| Computer equipment     | 5 period                 |

Expenditures for repair and maintenance are expensed as incurred. When assets have been retired or sold, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in the results of operations.

- Impairment of long-lived assets

In accordance with the provisions of ASC Topic 360, *Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets*, all long-lived assets such as property and equipment owned and held by the Company are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. The recoverability of assets to be held and used is evaluated by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to its estimated future undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets

are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amounts of the assets exceed the fair value of the assets. There has been no impairment charge for the period ended June 30, 2026 and 2025.

- Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company follows paragraph 825-10-50-10 of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification for disclosures about fair value of its financial instruments and paragraph 820-10-35-37 of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification ("Paragraph 820-10-35-37") to measure the fair value of its financial instruments. Paragraph 820-10-35-37 establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. To increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements and related disclosures, Paragraph 820-10-35-37 establishes a fair value hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into twelve (3) broad levels. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs. The twelve (3) levels of fair value hierarchy defined by Paragraph 820-10-35-37 are described below:

Level 1: Quoted market prices available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date.

Level 2: Pricing inputs other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date.

Level 3: Pricing inputs that are generally unobservable inputs and not corroborated by market data.

The carrying amount of the Company's financial assets and liabilities, such as cash, prepaid expenses and accrued expenses approximate their fair value because of the short maturity of those instruments.

- Revenue recognition

The Company adopted Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (Topic 606) ("ASU 2014-09") using the full retrospective transition method. The Company's adoption of ASU 2014-09 did not have a material impact on the amount and timing of revenue recognized in its financial statements.

Under ASU 2014-09, the Company recognizes revenue when control of the promised goods or services is transferred to customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services.

The Company applies the following five steps in order to determine the appropriate amount of revenue to be recognized as it fulfills its obligations under each of its agreements:

- identify the contract with a customer;
- identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- determine the transaction price;
- allocate the transaction price to performance obligations in the contract; and
- recognize revenue as the performance obligation is satisfied.

The Company only applies the five-step model to contracts when it is probable that the entity will collect the consideration it is entitled to in exchange for the goods or services it transfers to the customer. Once a contract is determined to be within the scope of ASC 606 at contract inception, the Company reviews the contract to determine which performance obligations the Company must deliver and which of these performance obligations are distinct. The Company recognizes as revenues the amount of the transaction price that is allocated to the respective performance obligation when the performance obligation is satisfied or as it is satisfied. Generally, the Company's performance obligations are transferred to customers at a point in time, typically upon delivery.

Product development costs charged to billable projects are recorded as cost of revenue, which consist primarily of costs associated with personnel, supplies and materials.

- Segment reporting

ASC Topic 280, “*Segment Reporting*” establishes standards for reporting information about operating segments on a basis consistent with the Company’s internal organization structure as well as information about geographical areas, business segments and major customers in financial statements. For the period ended June 30, 2026 and 2025, the Company operates in one reportable operating segment in United States of America.

- Income taxes

The Company adopted the ASC 740 *Income tax* provisions of paragraph 740-10-25-13, which addresses the determination of whether tax benefits claimed or expected to be claimed on a tax return should be recorded in the financial statements. Under paragraph 740-10-25-13, the Company may recognize the tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits recognized in the financial statements from such a position should be measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater than fifty percent (50%) likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement. Paragraph 740-10-25-13 also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties on income taxes, accounting in interim period and requires increased disclosures. The Company had no material adjustments to its liabilities for unrecognized income tax benefits according to the provisions of paragraph 740-10-25-13.

The estimated future tax effects of temporary differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities are reported in the accompanying balance sheets, as well as tax credit carry-backs and carry-forwards. The Company periodically reviews the recoverability of deferred tax assets recorded on its balance sheets and provides valuation allowances as management deems necessary.

- Uncertain tax positions

The Company did not take any uncertain tax positions and had no adjustments to its income tax liabilities or benefits pursuant to the ASC 740 provisions of Section 740-10-25 for the period ended June 30, 2026, and 2025.

- Net loss per share

The Company calculates net loss per share in accordance with ASC Topic 260, “*Earnings per Share*.” Basic income per share is computed by dividing the net income by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income per share is computed similar to basic income per share except that the denominator is increased to include the number of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the potential common stock equivalents had been issued and if the additional common shares were dilutive.

- Foreign currencies translation

Transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the functional currency using the applicable exchange rates at the balance sheet dates. The resulting exchange differences are recorded in the statement of operations.

The reporting currency of the Company is United States Dollar ("US\$") and the accompanying financial statements have been expressed in US\$.

- Comprehensive income

ASC Topic 220, “*Comprehensive Income*”, establishes standards for reporting and display of comprehensive income, its components and accumulated balances. Comprehensive income as defined includes all changes in equity during a period from non-owner sources. Accumulated other comprehensive income, as presented in the accompanying statements of changes in stockholders’ equity, consists of changes in unrealized gains and losses on foreign currency translation. This comprehensive income is not included in the computation of income tax expense or benefit.

- Leases

At the inception of an arrangement, the Company determines whether the arrangement is or contains a lease based on the unique facts and circumstances present. Leases with a term greater than one period are recognized on the balance sheet as right-of-use assets, lease liabilities and long-term lease liabilities. The Company has elected not to recognize on the balance sheet leases with terms of one period or less. Operating lease liabilities and their corresponding right-of-use assets are recorded based on the present value of lease payments over the expected remaining lease term. However, certain adjustments to the right-of-use assets may be required for items such as prepaid or accrued lease payments. The interest rate implicit in lease contracts is typically not readily determinable. As a result, the Company utilizes its incremental borrowing rates, which are the rates incurred to borrow on a collateralized basis over a similar term an amount equal to the lease payments in a similar economic environment.

In accordance with the guidance in ASC Topic 842, components of a lease should be split into twelve categories: lease components (e.g. land, building, etc.), non-lease components (e.g. common area maintenance, consumables, etc.), and non-components (e.g. property taxes, insurance, etc.). Subsequently, the fixed and in-substance fixed contract consideration (including any related to non-components) must be allocated based on the respective relative fair values to the lease components and non-lease components.

The Company made the policy election to not separate lease and non-lease components. Each lease component and the related non-lease components are accounted for together as a single component.

- Retirement plan costs

Contributions to retirement plans (which are defined contribution plans) are charged to general and administrative expenses in the accompanying statements of operation as the related employee service is provided.

- Stock based compensation

Pursuant to ASU 2018-07, the Company follows ASC 718, Compensation—Stock Compensation (“ASC 718”), which requires the measurement and recognition of compensation expense for all share-based payment awards (employee or non-employee), are measured at grant-date fair value of the equity instruments that an entity is obligated to issue. Restricted stock units are valued using the higher of net assets value per share or par value of the Company’s common shares on the date of grant.

- Related parties

The Company follows the ASC 850-10, *Related Party* for the identification of related parties and disclosure of related party transactions.

Pursuant to section 850-10-20 the related parties include a) affiliates of the Company; b) entities for which investments in their equity securities would be required, absent the election of the fair value option under the Fair Value Option Subsection of section 825–10–15, to be accounted for by the equity method by the investing entity; c) trusts for the benefit of employees, such as pension and income-sharing trusts that are managed by or under the trusteeship of management; d) principal owners of the Company; e) management of the Company; f) other parties with which the Company may deal if one party controls or can significantly influence the management or operating policies of the other to an extent that one of the transacting parties might be prevented from fully pursuing its own separate interests; and g) other parties that can significantly influence the management or operating policies of the transacting parties or that have an ownership interest in one of the transacting parties and can significantly influence the other to an extent that one or more of the transacting parties might be prevented from fully pursuing its own separate interests.

The financial statements shall include disclosures of material related party transactions, other than compensation arrangements, expense allowances, and other similar items in the ordinary course of business. The disclosures shall include: a) the nature of the relationship(s) involved; b) a description of the transactions, including transactions to which no amounts or nominal amounts were ascribed, for each of the period for which income statements are presented, and such other information deemed necessary to an understanding of the effects of the transactions on the financial statements; c) the dollar amounts of transactions for each of the period for which income statements are presented and the effects of any change in the method of establishing the terms from that used in the preceding period; and d) amount due from or to related parties as of the date of each balance sheet presented and, if not otherwise apparent, the terms and manner of settlement.

- Commitments and contingencies

The Company follows the ASC 450-20, *Commitments* to report accounting for contingencies. Certain conditions may exist as of the date the financial statements are issued, which may result in a loss to the Company but which will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. The Company assesses such contingent liabilities, and such assessment inherently involves an exercise of judgment. In assessing loss contingencies related to legal proceedings that are pending against the Company or un-asserted claims that may result in such proceedings, the Company evaluates the perceived merits of any legal proceedings or un-asserted claims as well as the perceived merits of the amount of relief sought or expected to be sought therein.

If the assessment of a contingency indicates that it is probable that a material loss has been incurred and the amount of the liability can be estimated, then the estimated liability would be accrued in the Company's financial statements. If the assessment indicates that a potentially material loss contingency is not probable but is reasonably possible, or is probable but cannot be estimated, then the nature of the contingent liability, and an estimate of the range of possible losses, if determinable and material, would be disclosed.

Loss contingencies considered remote are generally not disclosed unless they involve guarantees, in which case the guarantees would be disclosed. Management does not believe, based upon information available at this time that these matters will have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows. However, there is no assurance that such matters will not materially and adversely affect the Company's business, financial position, and results of operations or cash flows.

- Recent accounting pronouncements

In June 2022, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU No. 2025-03, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Fair Value Measurement of Equity Securities Subject to Contractual Sale Restrictions, to clarify the guidance in Topic 820 when measuring the fair value of an equity security subject to contractual restrictions that prohibit the sale of an equity security. The ASU also introduced new disclosure requirements for equity securities subject to contractual sale restrictions that are measured at fair value in accordance with Topic 820. The amendments in ASU 2025-03 are effective for fiscal period beginning after June 15, 2025.

In June 2023, the FASB issued new accounting guidance, ASU 2026-01, for leasehold improvements associated with common control leases, which is effective for fiscal period beginning after June 15, 2025, including interim period within those fiscal period. Early adoption is permitted for both interim and annual financial statements that have not yet been made available for issuance. The new guidance introduced two issues: terms and conditions to be considered with leases between related parties under common control and accounting for leasehold improvements. The goals for the new issues are to reduce the cost associated with implementing and applying Topic 842 and to promote diversity in practice by entities within the scope when applying lease account requirements.

The Company has reviewed all recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting pronouncements and does not believe the future adoption of any such pronouncements may be expected to cause a material impact on its financial condition or the results of its operations.

### NOTE – 3 GOING CONCERN UNCERTAINTIES

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the going concern basis of accounting, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company incurred a recurring loss from prior period and suffered from an accumulated deficit of \$5,225,225 at June 30, 2026. In addition, with respect to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which was designated as a pandemic by the World Health Organization on June 11, 2020, the outbreak has caused substantial disruption in international economies and global trades that had a significant adverse impact on the Company's business.

The continuation of the Company as a going concern in the next twelve months is dependent upon the continued financial support from its controlling preferred stockholder. The Company is currently pursuing additional financing for its operations. However, there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in securing sufficient funds to sustain the operations.

The financial statements do not include any adjustments to reflect the possible future effects on the recoverability and classification of assets and liabilities that may result in the Company not being able to continue as a going concern.

### NOTE – 4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment consisted of the following:

|                                | As of June 30,   |                  |
|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                | 2026             | 2025             |
| Computer equipment             | \$ 11,998        | \$ 29,995        |
| Less: accumulated depreciation | -                | (17,997)         |
|                                | <u>\$ 11,998</u> | <u>\$ 11,998</u> |

Depreciation expense for the period ended June 30, 2026, and 2025 were \$0 and \$5,999 respectively.

### NOTE – 5 ASSETS HELD UNDER ASSIGNMENTS

As of June 30, 2026, and 2025, assets held under assignments consisted of the following:

|                               | Months assigned | June 30, 2026       | December 31, 2025   |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| At cost / valuation:          |                 |                     |                     |
| Land, at cost                 |                 | \$ -                | \$ -                |
| Securities, at cost           |                 | -                   | -                   |
| Precious stones, at valuation |                 | -                   | -                   |
| Precious stones, at valuation | 12              | 9,000,000           | 9,000,000           |
| Bond, at cost                 | 12              | -                   | 35,000,000          |
| Bond Cancelled / Expired      |                 | -                   | (35,000,000)        |
|                               |                 | <u>\$ 9,000,000</u> | <u>\$ 9,000,000</u> |

As of June 30, 2026, there was no Cancellation of Assets Held Under Assignments.

### **Cancellation of Assets Held Under Assignments.**

During the year ended December 31, 2025 the Company cancelled the bond assets held under assignments previously recorded under Assets Held Under Assignment on the consolidated balance sheet. These assets, totalling \$35 million, were originally recognized in connection with an equity-funded transaction assigned to the Company.

Following the expiration of the Bond agreement that expired on August 31, 2025, consequently, after this date the asset will no longer appear on the company's financial statements. Because the initial recognition and subsequent cancellation of these assets were both equity-related transactions, the adjustment was recorded directly within shareholders' equity rather than through the statement of operations.

No gain or loss was recognized in the consolidated statement of operations, as the cancellation represented a reclassification within equity rather than a transaction affecting net income or comprehensive income. The adjustment also had no impact on the Company's cash flows.

Management believes this treatment is consistent with the requirements of U.S. GAAP, including guidance under ASC 505, Equity and ASC 450, Contingencies, and has been reviewed in accordance with PCAOB standards for fair presentation and disclosure of significant equity-related adjustments.

### **NOTE – 6 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES**

As of June 30, 2026, and December 31, 2025, the related parties' balance was \$799,625 and \$799,625 respectively.

### **NOTE –7 LEASE**

As of March 31, 2023, the Company entered into an operating lease with a lease term of 12 months and charge at variable amount on a monthly basis which was calculated based on daily consumption of office amenities, commencing from January 1, 2023. Hence, no right of use assets and lease liability has been recognized.

### **NOTE – 8 STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT**

The Company is authorized to issue four classes of capital stock, up to 7,620,000,000 shares, with a par value of \$0.001.

#### *Series A Convertible Preferred Stock*

The Company has designated 10,000,000 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock. Each 1,000 share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock converts into 1 share of common stock of the Company at the election of the holder, subject to equitable adjustments. Each share entitles 100,000 voting rights and 6% of net profit payable on a quarterly basis as dividend

During the period ended June 30, 2026, the Company shares of Common stock to be issued is 50,000.

#### *Series B Convertible Preferred Stock*

The Company has designated 10,000,000 shares of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock. Each share of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock converts into 1,000 shares of common stock of the Company at the election of the holder (with no more than 4.95% shareholdings after conversion), subject to equitable adjustments. Each share entitles the holder to 1,000 voting rights.

During the period ended June 30, 2026, the following transactions took place:

#### *Common Stock*

The Company has designated 7,500,000,000 shares of common stock.

During the period ended June 30, 2026, the following transactions took place:

As of June 30, 2026, and 2025, the Company had 502,711,292 and 502,711,292 shares of common stock issued and outstanding, respectively.

## **NOTE – 9 STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION**

For the period ended June 30, 2026, there were 50,000 shares to be issued (5,718,750 shares to be issued) for consultancy and directors' services provided to the Company over tenors of 1 to 3 period.

## **NOTE – 10 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

From time to time, the Company's related companies, which controlled by the major shareholder, advanced working capital funds to the Company. Those advances bear interest at 9% per annum and will be matured on June 31, 2025 or at a later date agreed by both parties. For the period ended June 30, 2026, and 2025, the interest charged amounted to \$0 and \$20,259, respectively.

During the period ended June 30, 2026, and 2025, the Company's related companies, which controlled by the major shareholder, assigned assets to the Company in exchange of Preferred Stock Series B of 44,000 and Common Stock of 502,711,292, respectively, to facilitate the real estate development projects. As at June 30, 2026 and 2025, assets held under assignments was \$9,000,000 and \$44,000,000, respectively.

Apart from the transactions and balances detailed elsewhere in these accompanying financial statements, the Company has no other significant or material related party transactions during the period presented.

## **NOTE – 11 CONCENTRATIONS OF RISK**

The Company is exposed to the following concentrations of risk:

(a) Major customers

For the period ended June 30, 2026, and 2025, there was no single customer exceeding 10% of the Company's revenue.

(b) Major vendors

For the period ended June 30, 2026, and 2025, there was no single vendor exceeding 10% of the Company's cost of revenue.

(c) Economic and political risk

The Company's major operations are conducted in United States of America. Accordingly, the political, economic, and legal environments in United States of America may influence the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations.

(d) Exchange rate risk

The Company's major operations are conducted in United States of America, while cost of revenue may involve purchase from other countries and settle in their local currencies. The Company cannot guarantee that the current exchange rate will remain steady; therefore, there is a possibility that the Company could post the same amount of profit for two comparable period and because of the fluctuating exchange rates actually post higher or lower profit depending on exchange rates of other countries. The exchange rates could fluctuate depending on changes in political and economic environments.

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's policy is to ensure that it has sufficient cash to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. A key risk in managing liquidity is the degree of uncertainty in the cash flow projections. If future cash flows are fairly uncertain, the liquidity risk increases.

## **NOTE – 12 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

As of June 30, 2026, the Company has no material commitments or contingencies.

#### **NOTE – 13 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

In accordance with ASC Topic 855, “*Subsequent Events*”, which establishes general standards of accounting for and disclosure of events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued, the Company has evaluated all events or transactions that occurred after June 30, 2026, up through the date the Company issued the audited financial statements. The Company do not have any material recognizable subsequent events: